
山苑·林舍
Garden in the Mountain · Lodge in Glades

——南京溧水无想山南民宿设计·东山头

--- B&B Design Competition for the South of Wuxiang Mountain in Najing Lishui
--- Site: Dongshantou
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研究 RESEARCH

壹·区位 Location

东山头村隶属于洪蓝镇，溧水区位于南京东南
部60公里。

Located in Honglan Town of Lishui, the village of Dongshantou is 60 
kilometers away from downtown Nanjing.



壹·区位 Location

2小时都市圈：
南京(1小时)、镇江、无锡、苏州、芜湖、

常州、扬州、滁州、宣城

交通方式：
公路：“两纵一横” 宁高、长深高速公路、常和高速
地铁：南京地铁S7 (无想山站)
铁路：宁杭铁路贯穿西侧
航空：禄口国际机场 仅 33公里
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贰·资源 RESOURCE

研究 RESEARCH

旅游资源（1小时）：

10分钟：
无想山，国家级森林公园
傅家边，中国美丽乡村
张塘角，江苏省美丽乡村

10-20分钟：
石臼湖，天鹅保护区
风栖山
诸家古村

20-40分钟：
东庐山，南京母亲河秦淮河，南发源地
周园 ，AAAA 级旅游景区，中国最大的私人收藏馆，佛教
文化和徽派建筑
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贰·资源 RESOURCE

旅游资源（10分钟）：

无想山，国家级森林公园
傅家边，中国美丽乡村
张塘角，江苏省美丽乡村

大事件：

梅花节 2~3月
中国（溧水）梅花文化峰会
秦淮源美食节 12~2 月
“美溧乡村” 品牌集市3~4月
“美好食光·私房味道” 南京乡村旅游美食大赛暨乡村民
宿名点展示
傅家边国际山地半马
珍珠南路-无想山-傅家边
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研究 RESEARCH

叁·定位 STRATEGY

“间” 
Inbetween

村庄与大山之间，
阡陌与森林之间，

田园生活与遁世隐居之间。 

Between village and mountain, 
Between field and forest, 

Between a farmer and a hermit.



设计 DESIGN

肆·概念 CONCEPT

这是一个在阡陌与大山之间的场所：来自无想山的“山”
与“林” 沿山势蜿蜒而下；属于田野的“舍”与“苑”在
场地铺散开来。“林-舍-山-苑”四种意象互相交织，使
得故事场景在山林与田野之间不断地切换流转。应该去感
受大山坚实的庇护，去聆听山林泉水的声音；也会想要拥
抱芳香的田野，日出而作，日落而息——归于田园，或隐
之山林。

The space we have created always dances between farmland and the moun-
tain: “hillstone”and “woods”stretch from Wuxiang Mountain all the way down, 
with“lodge” and “garden”of the farmland scattering around the site. Intertwining 
of the four elements - “hillstone”,“woods” ,“lodge”,and “garden”- generates a se-
ries of space where different stories can happen, either about mountain or about 
field. While feeling protected by the mountain, one should enjoy listening to the rus-
tle of leaves and the gurgling of stream water. He might also walk into the farmland, 
embracing a rural life that follows the sun’s daily routine.
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设计 DESIGN

伍·策划 PLOT

炊·食
Farm-to-table Experience

+

体验农耕
Farming Experience

共享厨房
Shared Kitchen

养生餐厅
Healthy Diet

文人之乐
Literati Life

抚琴
吟诗
作画
品茶
流觞 

诗·居
Poetics of Dwelling

Music

Poetry

Painting

Tea

Drifting Wineglass Game

归于园田
隐之山林



设计 DESIGN

伍·策划 PLOT

十二月令图

设计按照一年的十二月来描绘场所中的日常生
活。而这并不代表一种“功能分区”的概念，
所有的活动都交融在一起，贯穿了整个场地。

腊月竹影
December

三月桃林
March

十月金桂
October

十一月采菊
November

八月稻香
August

一月赏梅
January

九月垂钓
September

四月品茶
April

七月荷风
July

五月紫藤
May

二月听松
Feburary

六月果熟
June



设计 DESIGN
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设计 DESIGN

柒·户型 UNITS

苑舍
Garden Lodge

三层平面

Third Floor Plan

二层平面

Second Floor Plan

首层平面

Ground Floor Plan



设计 DESIGN

柒·户型 UNITS

山居
Hillstone Suite

单边走廊式

Single-loaded Corridor



设计 DESIGN

柒·户型 UNITS

山居
Hillstone Suite

双边走廊式

Double-loaded Corridor



数据 STATISTICS

捌·指标 INDEX
规划用地面积

规划总建筑面积

建筑占地面积 

容积率

建筑密度

绿地面积

绿地率

道路面积

客房

停车位

项目 数据 单位

14762.8

9855.1

6111.1

0.67

41.4%

7477.3

50.6%

1174.4

119.0

48.0

㎡

㎡

㎡

%

㎡

%

㎡

间

个



数据 STATISTICS

玖·投资 INVESTMENT

土建造价

机电造价

草木造价

建安费用

设计费用

总造价

客房入住率

营业额/年

客房成本/年

客房收益/年

餐饮翻桌率

营业额/年

餐饮成本/年

餐饮收益/年

特产零售收益

休闲娱乐收益

草木维护成本

总收益/年

折旧率

回报年数

 3,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

8%

8%

20%

 

40%

10

6%

 29,565,300 

 6,111,100 

 310,003 

 2,854,112 

 2,854,112 

 41,694,627 

70%

 5,544,350 

 1,108,870 

 4,435,480 

 40%

 5,110,000 

 3,066,000 

 2,044,000 

 100,000 

 50,000 

 15,500 

 6,629,480 

6.68

单位造价

（元/平米）

单位造价

（元/平米）

总价

（元）

总价

（元）

项目 项目



谢谢
Thank you

山苑·林舍
Garden in the Mountain · Lodge in Glades


